DATE: March 5, 2014

AGENDA ITEM #3

TO: Design Review Commission
FROM: Sierra Davis, Assistant Planner
SUBJECT: 13-SC-25 — 766 Raymundo Avenue
RECOMMENDATION:

Apptove design review application 13-SC-25 subject to the listed recommended direction

BACKGROUND

This project was continued from the December 18, 2013 Design Review Commission meeting to
the February 19, 2014 meeting in order to address design concerns. The February 19, 2014 Design
Review Commission meeting was cancelled due to lack of a quorum. The February 19 staff report
recommendation remains as written and is attached for reference.

CC: Hamed Balazadeh, BODesign, Applicant
Nick and Monica Tellado, Ownets

Attachments:

A. February 19, 2014 Design Review Commission Staff Report
B. Correspondence






ATTACHMENT A

DATE: February 19, 2014

AGENDA ITEM #2

TO: Design Review Commission
FROM: Sierra Davis, Assistant Planner
SUBJECT: 13-SC-25 — 766 Raymundo Avenue
RECOMMENDATION:

Approve design review application 13-SC-25 subject to the listed recommended direction

BACKGROUND

The project was heard at the December 18, 2013 Design Review Commission meeting with the
recommendation to continue the project with the following direction to:

Set the house farther back on the lot to the 40-foot front yard setback;

Reduce the width of the second story;

Set the second story farther back from the front of the structure;

Reduce the scale of the entry element;

Lower the wall plates on the first and second story; and

Raise the sill heights in the bedrooms on the east and west sides to a height of four and one-
half feet to presetve privacy to the adjacent property.

Sk b=

In response the applicant has modified the plans as follows:

1. Increased the front yard setback to 37 feet;
Increased the second story offset from the front by three feet;
Lowered the front entry element by one foot;
Lowered the plate height of the garage to approximately nine feet; and
Incteased the window sill heights facing the side property lines;

LA

The meeting minutes and staff report are attached for reference.

DISCUSSION

The front yard setback was increased with the front entry column at 37 feet, where 31 feet was
previously proposed. The massing of the house was also setback to 40 feet. The second story was
internally reconfigured to increase its off set from the front of the structure. While its width remains
the same, the second story element over the living room was moved back an additional three feet,
for a nine foot off set from the first story.



The wall plate heights for the elements facing the side property lines have been reduced by one foot
to improve the relationship to the adjacent properties. The garage and new side porch element have
plate heights of approximately nine feet, which relate to the existing single-story houses on either
side of the property and across the street. The front entry element height was reduced by
approximately one foot to improve the relationship to the adjacent properties. The cumulative effect
of the lower plate heights on the side elements, reduction of the entry height, and setting the first
and second story back on the lot helps to address the bulk and mass concerns.

In order to address potential privacy concerns the window sill heights for windows facing the side
yards have been increased. The windows on the right (west) side include one window in bedroom
No. 1, one window in the bathroom and one window in bedroom No. 2 with sill heights of four
feet. In addition to the higher sill heights, landscape screening adjacent to the windows will help to
maintain privacy and buffer the structure to the neighboring property. Condition No. 4 has been
added to require evergreen landscape screening adjacent to the second story windows.

The windows on the left (east) side include one window in the stairway and two in the master
bedroom. The window sill height in the stairway was not modified. Staff notes that this window is
44 feet from the side property line which would make it difficult to view down into the neighboring
propetty. The window sill heights in the master bedroom have been increased from three-feet to
four and a half feet, which substantially addresses the privacy issue. Although there is not a privacy
concern, the two story massing should be buffered with a vegetated screen adjacent to the second

story at the property line.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15303 of the
Environmental Quality Act because it involves the construction of a single-family home.

CC: Hamed Balazadeh, BODesign, Applicant
Nick and Monica Tellado, Owners

Attachments:

A. Design Review Commission Minutes, December 18, 2014
B. Design Review Commission Staff Report, December 18, 2014
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FINDINGS

13-8C-25—766 Raymundo Avenue

With regard to the construction of a two-story structure, the Design Review Commission finds the
following in accordance with Section 14.76.050 of the Municipal Code:

Al

B.

The proposed project complies with all provision of this chapter;

The height, elevations, and placement on the site of the proposed structure, when
considered with reference to the nature and location of residential structures on adjacent
lots, will avoid unreasonable intetference with views and privacy and will consider the
topographic and geologic constraints imposed by patticular building site conditions;

The natural landscape will be preserved insofar as practicable by minimizing tree and soil
removal; grade changes shall be minimized and will be in keeping with the general
appearance of neighboring developed areas;

The otientation of the proposed structure in relation to the immediate neighborhood will
minimize the perception of excessive bulk and mass;

General architectural considerations, including the character, size, scale, and quality of the
design, the architectural relationship with the site and other buildings, building materials, and
sitnilar elements have been incotrporated in order to insure the compatibility of the
development with its design concept and the character of adjacent buildings; and

The proposed structure has been designed to follow the natural contours of the site with
minimal grading, minitmum impervious cover, and maximum erosion protection.

Design Review Commission
13-SC-25, 766 Raymundo Avenue
February 19, 2014 Page 3



CONDITIONS

13-8C-25—766 Raymundo Avenue

1. The approval is based on the plans received on February 6, 2014 and the written application
matetials provided by the applicant, except as may be modified by these conditions.

2. A encroach permit issued from the Engineering Division must be obtained prior to doing any
work within the public street right-of-way.

3. Only gas fireplaces, pellet fueled wood heaters or EPA certified wood-burmning appliances may be
installed in all new construction pursuant to Chapter 12.64 of the Municipal Code.

4. Evetgreen landscape screening adjacent to the second story windows on the right (west) side of the
property, and adjacent to the master bedroom on the left (east) property line shall provided and
maintained.

5. Prior to zoning clearance, the project plans shall contain/show:
a. 'The conditions of approval shall be incorporated into the title page of the plans.

b. Verification that the house will comply with the California Green Building Standards
pursuant to Section 12.26 of the Municipal Code from a Qualified Green building
Professional.

c. Fire sprinklets to be installed pursuant to Section 12.10 of the Municipal Code.

d. The location of underground utilities putrsuant to Section 12.68 of the Municipal Code.
Underground utility trenches should avoid the drip-lines of all protected trees.

e. The location of any air conditioning units on the site plan and the manufacturer’s sound
rating for each unit.

f.  Compliance with the New Development and Construction Best Management Practices and
Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention program, as adopted by the City for the purposes of
pteventing storm water pollutlon (i.e. downspouts directed to landscaped areas, minimize
directly connected impetvious areas, etc.).

6. Prior to final inspection:

a. All front yard, interior side, and rear yard landscaping, street trees and ptivacy screening shall
be maintained and/or installed as required by the Planning Division.

b. Submit verification that the house was built in compliance with the California Green
Building Standatds pursuant to Section 12.26 of the Municipal Code.

Design Review Commission
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Al 'ACHMENT A

Design Review Commission
Wednesday, December 18, 2013
Page 1 0f 3

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS, HELD ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2013,
BEGINNING AT 7:00 P.M. AT LOS ALTOS CITY HALL, ONE NORTH SAN
ANTONIO ROAD, LOS ALTOS, CALIFORNIA

ESTABLISH QUORUM

ALL PRESENT: Chair WHEELER, Vice-Chair FARRELL and Commissioners MEADOWS,

BLOCKHUS and KIRIK
STAFF: Planning Services Manager KORNFIELD and Assistant Planners DAVIS and

GALLEGOS
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA
None.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION/ACTION

CONSENT CALENDAR

1.  Design Review Cominission Minutes
Apptove minutes of the regular meeting of December 4, 2013

MOTION by Commissionesr MEADOWS, seconded by Commissioner BLOCKHUS, to approve
the minutes of the December 4, 2013 regular meeting as-amended to clarify the Consent Calendar

action and the trees at 850 Arroyo Road..
THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOTUSLY.

PUBLIC HEARING
2. 13-V-16 — M. Kornei — 789 Manor Way

Variance to allow basement projections beyond the footprint of the main structure. Project
Planner: Kornfield

Planning Services Manager KORNFIELD presented the staff report, recommending denial of
variance application 13-V-16 subject to the listed findings.

The propetty owner’s son, Mark Kornei, stated that they were intending to make the space more
livable, not substantially increase its size. He said that the intent to allow more light, was not
brought to their attention as an issue during the inspection process. There was no other public
comment.

The Commission discussed the project and expressed their opposition.

MOTION by Commissioner MEADOWS, seconded by Vice-Chair FARRELL, to deny variance
application 13-V-16, per the staff report findings.
THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
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DISCUSSION

3. 13-8C-16 — E. Ganitsky — 767 Santa Rita Avenue
Reconsideration of design review for a new, two-story house. The project includes 2,528
square feet on the first floor and 1,471 square feet on the second floor. Project Planner: Gallegos

Assistant Planner GALLEGOS presented the staff report, recommending consideration of the
revised design review application 13-SC-16 subject to the listed findings and conditions. He
outlined the prior DRC recommendations, summarized the proposed changes, and recommended
moderate screening with regard to the neighbor’s concerns.

The project designer, Dave Houland, summarized the bulk reducing changes to the roof and
balcony and stated that it was a better design now with privacy improved too. Resident Kathy
Bridgeman, the Realtor representing the owner, spoke in support of the project. Neighbor Jon
Jacob stated that some of the issues were addressed, but the design remains incompatible with the
one-story context, size is too big, and privacy impacts remain. There was no other public comment.

The Commission discussed the project and expressed their general support for the design changes,
encouraged more moderate landscape, and opposed the balcony.

MOTION by Commissioner KIRIK, seconded by Commissioner MEADOWS, to approve design
review application 13-SC-16 per the staff report findings and conditions, with the following
additional condition:

e Modify condition No. 4 to omit the Cypress and provide moderate height trees.

e Remove the balcony.
THE MOTION PASSED BY A 4/1 VOTE, WITH COMMISSIONER FARRELL OPPOSED.

4.  13-SC-25 — H. Balazadeh — 766 Raymundo Avenue
Design Review for a new, two-story house. The project includes 2,819 square feet on the first
story and 1,661 square feet on the second story. Project Planner: Davis

Assistant Planner DAVIS presented the staff report, recommending continuance of design review
application 13-SC-25 subject to the listed recommended direction. She summarized the direction to:
increase the front yard setback, reduce the width and setback for the second story, reduce the entry
element, window changes to improve privacy, improve the landscape plan, and provide a more
comprehensive arborist report.

Property owner, Nick Tellado, stated that the three block area of Arroyo Road, Vista Grande, and
Raymundo Avenue have larger homes and lots, the two immediate neighbors support the project on
the east and west sides, and wants all the bedrooms on one floor. He said that he could increase the
front yard setback per staff and increase some sills, but wants lower sills at the front elevation.

Neighbors Charles Baker, John McBirney, Ttinka Dyer, Emily Wu and Nancy Ellickson spoke in
opposition to the project design with the following concerns: the house violates the CC&R’s and is
out of character with the rest of the neighborhood; and the project needs to respect the front yard
setback of 40 feet and move the house back 15 feet to keep a consistent character. Neighbor Curt
Flory spoke in support of the project. There was no other public comment.

The Commission discussed the project and expressed their design and setback concerns.
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MOTION by Commissioner BLOCKHUS, seconded by Commissioner KIRIK, to continue design
review application 13-SC-25 per the staff report recommended direction.
THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

5. 13-8C-31-]. and D. James — 428 Traverso Avenue
Design review for a new, two-story house. The project includes 2,384 square feet on the first
story and 1,195 square feet on the second story. Project Planner: Davis

Assistant Planner DAVIS presented the staff report, recommending approval of design review
application 13-SC-31 subject to the listed findings and conditions and highlighted the conditions of
approval with the landscape changes.

The project architect, Andrew Young, stated that he worked with staff on the design concerns and
changed the plans to respect both rear yards.

Neighbors Sheri and Tom Blaisdell spoke in opposition to the design stating concerns with their
views being affected and privacy impacts. There was no other public comment.

The Commission discussed the project and expressed their general support, because although the
neighbot’s views are impacted, the design meets code and privacy is maintained with a 60-foot rear
yard setback and landscape screening.

MOTION by Commissioner MEADOWS, seconded by Vice-Chair FARRELL, to approve design
review application 13-SC-31 per the staff report findings and conditions.

THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

COMMISSIONERS’ REPORTS AND COMMENTS

None.

POTENTIAL FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Chair WHEELER adjourned the meeting at 9:00 PM.

David Kornfield, AICP
Planning Services Manager






TO: Design Review Commission
FROM: Sietra Davis, Assistant Planner
SUBJECT: 13-SC-25 — 766 Raymundo Avenue
RECOMMENDATION:

A TACHMENT B
DATE: December 18, 2013

AGENDA ITEM # 4

Continue design review application 13-SC-25 subject to the listed recommended direction

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This is a design review application for construction of a two-story residence. The following table
summarizes the project:

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION:

ZONING:
PARCEL SIZE:
MATERIALS:

LoT COVERAGE:

FLOOR AREA:
First floor
Second floor
Total

SETBACKS:
Front

Rear

Right side
Left side

HEIGHT:

Existing

3,056 square feet

3,056 square feet

3,056 square feet

39 feet
27 feet
16 feet
14 feet

19 feet

Single-family, Residential

R1-10

17,500 square feet

Stucco, tile roof, pre-cast stone sills, limestone tile
wainscot, wood lintels, wood corbels, and wrought 1ron

details.
Proposed
2,835 square feet
2,819 square feet

1,661 square feet
4,480 square feet

34 feet
90 feet
19 feet/20 feet
15 feet/23 feet

27 feet

Allowed/Required

5,250 square feet

4,500 square feet

25 feet
25 feet
10 feet/17.5 feet
10 feet/17.5 feet

27 feet



BACKGROUND

The subject property is located in a Consistent Character Neighborhood as defined in the City’s
Residential Design Guidelines. The homes in the neighborhood are single-story, Ranch style homes
with low hotizontal eave lines with gable accents, consistent setbacks, simple forms and rustic
materials. Many of the structures are set back 40 feet from the front property line. The street has
improved shoulders with curb and gutters and does not have a consistent street tree pattern.

The original subdivision was approved with Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions (CC&Rs) that
require a 40-foot front yard setback; however the City does not enforce the CC&Rs. The review is
based on conformance with the zoning regulations and the design guidelines.

DISCUSSION

In Consistent Character Neighborhoods project should be designed to fit in and reflect the scale of
the area. This project, however, will appear much larger and bulker than the structure in the
immediate vicinity. The front yard setback is 31 feet to the front entry element with the main
structure massing setback to 34 feet. The second story is setback of 40 feet from the front property
line. The structures adjacent to the subject propetty meet or exceed the 40-foot setback. According
to the applicant the house is closer to the street in order to preserve a mature tree in the rear yard.
Since plans wetre submitted the applicant has agreed to move the house back four feet resulting in a
front yard setback of 34 feet at the entry element with a 38-foot setback for the mass of the first
story, which would be more closely aligned with the existing setback pattern in the neighborhood
context. Never the less, the structure will be a prominent structure on the street because of the
height and massing and it is recommended that the structure be set back farther on the lot to
conform to the uniform 40-foot setback pattern of the neighborhood.

The proposed side yard setbacks exceed the allowed setback which helps the structure fit in;
however the design of the house results in a bulky appearance on the right side. The plate heights on
both the first and second story are 10 feet and create a two story wall. The resulting mass of the
structure is the largest within the neighborhood context and does not fit in.

The finished floor height is 16 inches above grade; however with a 10 foot wall plate, the exposed
west wall is approximately 11 and one-half feet on the first story eave with nine-foot exposed wall at
the second story, is expressed as a two story wall. The west wall of the house would have a presence
on the street because of the orientation on the lot and would have the tallest first story eave height.
Being the first two-story in the neighborhood context, the design should work to fit into the
neighborhood context in relation to the massing and scale of the existing structures.

The entry element is 17 feet in height which is consistent with the two-story design; however it 1s a
larger scale and will be the largest entry element within the neighborhood context.

The design of the house incorporates simple forms that relate to the forms found in the
neighborhood. The project also incotporates harder materials such as stucco walls, a tile roof, pre-
cast stone sills and limestone tile wainscot that increases the bulk of the house. The project also
includes mote compatible rustic materials such as wood lintels, wood corbels, and wrought iron
details.

Design Review Commission
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In general the basic form of the structure has design integrity and incorporates high quality materials
that meet specific Design Findings. However, the project is required to meet all Design Findings for
approval including making the finding that the proposed orientation of the structure will be
compatible within the immediate context and reduce the perception of excessive bulk and mass.
Since staff is unable to make a recommendation that the project meets the Design Findings, and
therefore should be continued to address the bulk and mass concern. Staff recommends that the
Design Review Commission provide the following direction:

Set the house farther back on the lot to the 40-foot front yard setback;

°

e Reduce the width of the second story;

e Set the second story farther back from the front of the structure;
e Reduce the scale of the entry element; and

e Lower the wall plates on the first and second story.

Privacy and Landscaping

Right (west) side elevation has three windows that include two windows in bedroom 1, one window
in bathroom 1, one window in bathroom 2 and two windows in bedroom 2. The bedroom windows
have a sill height of three feet and the bathroom windows have a sill height of four feet, nine inches.
The sill heights on the side should be raised to a height of four-feet and six inches to help preserve
privacy to the adjacent property.

The left (east) side has three windows that include one in the stairwell and two in the master
bedroom. The window in the stairway does not present a privacy concern because it is a passive use
and set back considetably. The windows in the master bedroom have sill height of three and one-
half feet. The windows are not needed for required egress because there is a window at the rear of
the house. Therefore, recommended direction would be to:

e Raise the sill heights in the bedrooms on the east and west sides to a height of four and one-
half feet to preserve privacy to the adjacent property.

There are large windows at the rear of the structure; however the house is setback 89 feet from the
rear propetty line and there are existing trees at the rear to screen views into the adjacent property.
Therefore, the windows are not a unreasonable privacy concern because of the distance from the
property line make it difficult to view the adjacent property to the rear.

An arborist report was included with the application stating the status of the trees and whether the
trec should be maintained or removed. Protection measures were not included in the report and
should be provided in a revised arborist report.

The project should provide a landscaping plan to address the front yard landscaping and privacy
screening in the rear yard. The privacy screening in the rear yard would be required along the east
and west property lines to mitigate views to the adjacent rear yards.

Design Review Commission
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review under Section 15303 of the
Environmental Quality Act because it involves the construction of a single-family home.

CC: Hamed Balazadeh, BODesign, Applicant
Nick and Monica Tellado, Owners

Attachments:

A, Application

B.  Neighborhood Compatibility Worksheet
C.  Area Map and Vicinity Map

D.  Arborist Repott, dated July 17, 2013
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FINDINGS

13-SC-25—766 Raymundo Avenue

With regard to the construction of a single-family structure, the Design Review Commission finds
the following in accordance with Section 14.76.050 of the Municipal Code:

A

B.

The proposed project complies with all provision of this chapter;

The height, elevations, and placement on the site of the proposed structure, when
considered with reference to the nature and location of residential structures on adjacent
lots, will avoid unreasonable intetference with views and privacy and will consider the
topographic and geologic constraints imposed by particular building site conditions;

The natural landscape will be preserved insofar as practicable by minimizing tree and soil
removal; grade changes shall be minimized and will be in keeping with the general
appearance of neighboring developed areas;

The orientation of the proposed structure in relation to the immediate neighborhood will
minimize the perception of excessive bulk and mass;

General architectural considerations, including the character, size, scale, and quality of the
design, the architectural relationship with the site and other buildings, building materials, and
sitilar elements have been incorporated in order to insure the compatibility of the
development with its design concept and the character of adjacent buildings; and

The proposed structure has been designed to follow the natural contours of the site with
minimal grading, minimum impervious cover, and maximum erosion protection.

Design Review Commission
13-SC-25, 766 Raymundo Avenue
December 18, 2013 Page 5



RECOMMENDED DIRECTION

13-SC-25—766 Raymundo Avenue
Bulk and Scale
e Set the house farther back on the lot to the 40-foot front yard setback;
e Reduce the width of the second story;
o Set the second story farther back from the front of the structure;
e Reduce the scale of the entry element; and
e TLower the wall plates on the first and second story.

Windows
e Raise the sill heights in the bedrooms on the east and west to a height of four and
one-half feet to preserve privacy to the adjacent property.

Landscaping
e Provide landscaping plan for the front yard and the screening at the rear of the
propetrty along the east and west property lines.
e Provide amended arborist report addressing tree protection measures.

Design Review Commission
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A.TACHMENT A

CITY OF LOS ALTOS

GENERAL APPLICATION

Type of Review Requested: (Check all boxes that apply) Permit # \ l 06 802_
One-Story Design Review Sign Review _ Multiple-Family Review
Two-Story Design Review Sidewalk Display Permit Rezoning
Variance(s) Use Permit R1-S Overlay
Lot Line Adjustment Tenant Improvement General Plan/Code Amendment
Tentative Map/Division of Land Preliminary Project Review Appeal
Subdivision Map Review Commercial Design Review Other:

Project Address/Location: FL fau/ PA AN 0(0 Pn/&

Project Proposal/Use: E'@E’deﬂ élﬂl — R,nn(.p Q—’mi [l./

Current Use of Property: Ee%- den '}; al = Sia ’\_'1' Y‘G\M\l“é/

Assessor Parcel Number(s) 18\ — 24 — D42 Site Area: \ T30

New Sq. Ft.: 4-[;—? 6 Remodeled Sq. Ft.: _ Existing Sq. Ft. to Remain: e
Total Existing Sq. Ft.: Total Proposed Sq. Ft. (including basement): 44-9 A

Applicant’s Name: Hamed _Paliz adih
Home Telephone #: 403 T & ?/ — 5935 Business Telephone #: 40f — 3115935

Mailing Address: 2 /060 Hm‘ggt%q/&( . S’ﬂllé (30
City/State/Zip Code: _Coper fno , F 750/

Property Owner’s Name: H OAN/[] C 74 T—F !/ /i}—ls Q)
Home Telephone #: 6‘\0 2 1()1 3 ?‘g Q Business Telephone #: 63 Q" S_ / j) 2.

Mailing Address: .,20 5/ f LOoJ(S E L/\/
City/State/Zip Code: [ aS Al 708 y eA Gial V

Architect/Designer’s Name: MD &QZ[;AV Telephone #: 4!0?/7—?(‘-5{35

* * * I[ your project includes complete or partial demolition of an existing residence or commercial building, a
demolition permit must be issued and finaled prior to obtaining your building permit. Please contact the Building
Division for a demolition package. * * *

(continued on back) 13-8C-25






¢y . 'TACHMENT B

Planning wavision
(650} 947-2750

Pilapmupitlesiitascs pol

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY WORKSHEET

In order for vour design review application for single-family residential
remodel/addition or new construction to be successful, it is important that vou
consider vour property, the neighborhood’s special characteristics that surround that
property and the compatibility of yvour proposal with that neighborhood. The
purpose is 1o help you understand your neighborhood before you begin the
design process with your architect/designer/builder or begin any formal
process with the City of Los Altos. Please wote that this werksheet must be submitted nith
your 17 application.

The Residential Design Guidelines encourage neighborhood compatbility withourt
necessarily forsaking mdividual taste. Vanous factors contribute to 2 design that is
considered compatible with a suwrrounding neighborhood.  The factors that Ciry
ofhicials will be considering m vour design could mclude, but are not limited to: design
theme, scale, bulk, size, roof hine, lot coverage, slope of lot, setbacks, davhight plane,
one or two-story, exterior materals, landscaping et cetera.

It will be helpful to have a site plan to use in conjunction with this worksheet. Your
site plan should accuratelv depict vour property boundaries. The best source for this
1s the legal description n your deed.

Photographs of your property and its relationship to your neighborhood (see below)

will be a pecessary part of vour first submittal. Taking photographs before vou start
vour project will allow vou 1o see and appreciate that your property could be within an
area that has a strong neighborhood pattern. The photographs should be taken trom
across the street with a standard 35mm camera and orgamized by address, one row tor
each side of the street. Photographs should also be taken of the properties on either
side and belund your property from on vour property.

This worksheet/check List is meant to help yor as well as to help the City planners and
Planning Commussion understand vour proposal. Reasonable guesses to vour answers
are acceptable. The City 1s not lookmg for precise measurements on tlus worksheet.

Project Address Tk /@\V’ MCLW&{CD AVC’/ :

Scope of Project: Addition or Remodel __~—  or New Home YeS

Age of existing home if this project is to be an addition or remodel? __ —

Is the existing house listed on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory? _ A/

Neighborhood Compatibility Worksheet Page 1

* See *“What consumites your neighborhood™ on page 2
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Address: 766 fc{y’ﬂbﬂﬂjﬁ /4(/& *

Date P .
~

-
48]

What constitutes your neighborhood?

There 1s no clear answer to ths question. For the purpose of this worksheet, consider
farst vour sireet, the two contignous homes on either side of, and directly behind, vour
property and the five to six homes directly across the street (eight to nine homes). At
the mimmum, these are the houses that vou should photograph. If there is any
queston m your mind abour vour neighborhood boundanes, consider a radius of
approximately 200 to 300 feet around vour propertv and consider that vour
neighborhood.

Streetscape

1. Typical neighborhood lot size*:

Lot area: \1500 square feet

Lot dimensions: Length \ES feet
Width VOO feet
1{ your lot is sigiuticantly different than those m your neighborhood, then
note its: area____—— __length and
width ——

2. Setback of homes to front property line: (Pgs. 8-77 Design Guidelues)

Existing front setback 1f home 1s a remodel?
What % of the front facing walls of the neighborhood homes are at the
front setback _____ %

Ewusung front setback tor house on left 24.15 fr./on right

. _fi—O ft.

Do the front setbacks of adjacent houses hne upr i €35

3.  Garage Location Pattern: (Po. 79 Design Guidelines)

Indicate the relationship of garage locations n your neighborhood* cnly on
vour street (count for each tvpe}

Garage facing front projectung trom front of house face f_s

Garage facing tront recessed from front of house face _j

Garage 1 back yard _{

Garage facing the side _}

Number of 1-car garages__; 2-car garages Lé, 3-car garages ___

Nesghborhood Compatibility Worksheet Page 2

" See “What coustnutes vour neighbo:hood™. {page 2,



Date:

Address: qgé_&%mm Ave,

4. Single or Two-Story Homes:

What % of the homes in vour neighborhood* are:

One-story 9] 67,
Two-story Ly,
L

5. Roof heights and shapes:

Is the overall height of house ridgelines generally the same in your

neighborhood™? __ A/

Are there mostly hip90/, gable strle 207, or other style — roofs*?
Do the roof forms appear simple _y@3  or complex —— ?

Do the houses share generally the same eave height ¥ (k.

6. Exterior Materials: (Pg 22 Design Guidelines)

What siding materals are frequently used in vour neigliborhood*?

[ wood shingle  /'stucco  __ board & batten _'Lélpboard

__ule __ stone __ brick 3 combination of one or more materials
(it so, describe)

What roofing materials (wood shake/shingle, asphalt shingle, flat ule,
rounded tile, cement tile, slate) are consistently (about 80%) used?

It no consistency then explam: S'Om& [H_Qgﬂ Ségﬁé 7. 3 z’ Y -

7. Architectural Style: (Appendix C, Design Guidelines)

Does vour neighborhood™ have a consistent identbiable architectural stvle?
a ves U NO

Typer _\/Ranch_Shingle ___Tudor _\_/Mcditerrane'ml,fSpﬁmsh
_ Contemporary __Colomial __ Bungalow __ Other

Neighborhood Compatibility Worksheet Page 3

* See "What consurutes vour neighborhoed™, ipage 2



Addeess: 7.6 6 ?ﬁyﬁ?UNbe Av E.

Date:

8. Lot Slope: (P 25 Design Guidelines)

Does vour property have a noticeable slope? /UCJ

What is the direction of vour slope? {relative to the street)

Is vour slope Ingher lower same in relationshup to the
neighbonng propertiess Is there a noticeable difference in grade berween
vour property/house and the one across the street or directly behind?

9. Landscaping:

Are there any frequently used or typical landscaping features on vour street
(i.e. big trees, front lawns, sidewalks, curbs, landscape to street edge, etc.)?

(.csz_scme/ %o otreet C’é{ﬁﬂ; mC/udmj,-. /rmf’ liwdns

How visible are vour house and other hiouses from the street or back
neighbor’s property?

Are there anv major existing landscaping features on your property and
how 1s the wmumproved public right-of-way developed in tront of your
propexty (gravel, dirt, asphalt, landscape)? i

Tiezs on e prt ‘
Buf ijd,ii"‘fﬂL.ﬁﬂd landn BIeas tuill be m’)ﬂi‘aﬂ"/z[ ézm;/sc"a/ﬂe/

10. Width of Street:

What 1s the width of the roadway paving on your street n feet? 20 éﬂ”f—
Is there a parking area on the street or in the shoulder area® __ A}

Is the shoulder area (nmmproved public nght-of-way) paved, unpaved,

gravel, landscaped, and/or defined with a curb/gutter®

T, 7 » i

Nejghborhood Comnpatibility Worksheet Page 4

* See “What consttutes your neighborhood”. [page 2.



Address: 766 7@’?/)/’770 b o ngé:_.

Date: J'

11. What characteristics make this neighborhood* cohesive?

Such as rool matenal and type (lup, gable, flat), siding (board and batten,
cement plaster, hornizontal wood, brick), deep front yard setbacks,

horizontal teel, landscape gpproach etg.:
W%MMMW“LMSW /

General Study

A.  Have major visible sugtscapc changes occurred in your neighborhood?
YES O NO

B. Do vou thnk that mest (~ 80%) of the homes were originally built at the
same nmer YES U NO

C. Do the lots i your nei orhood appear to be the same size?
YES O NO

D. Do the lot widths appear to be consistent in the neighborhood?
4 YES O NO

E.  Are the front setbackyf homes on vour street consistent (~80% within 5
feet)” YES U NO

F. Do vou have active CCs in vour neighborhood? (p.36 Building Guide)
YES O NO

G. Do the houses appear to be of s?/ar size as viewed from the strect?
O YES NO

H. Does the new exterior remodel or new construcuon design vou are
planiung relate m most ways to the prevaling style(s) m vour existng

neighborhood? M/
A YES O NO

Neighborhood Compatibility Worksheet Page 5

" See "What constitates yom neighbothood ™. {page 2,
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£ TACHMENT D

m SEP 1 8 2013 M
ARBORIST REPORF 5

PLANNING
DATE: July 17,2013
SITE: 766 Raymundo Ave. Los Altos, CA 94022
BY: Richard Smith. Arborist ISA WER7LS A

Bay Area ree Specialists

CONTACT: (4081 836-9147 14081 466-3469

Iax: (4+08) 728-7398

Web Site: www bavarcatreespecialists.com
MAILING ADDRESS: S41T W Capitol Expay, =287, San Jose CA 93136A

TREES OBSERVED:

bree =10 Prunus cerasifera: DB 117, height 307, crown spread 217 LOR 90%,
Condition: Tree is in good health and structure.

[ree =20 Prunus cerasifera: DB 1T height 207, crown spread 167, LOCR 8004,
Condition: Free is in poor health and branch dicbach.

Tree #3: Lagerstroemia indica: DBH multi-tunk 87, height 257, crown spread 187, LCR
Q1%
Condition: Tree is in goad health and structure

Tree =4 trhurns wedo: DBH 107 height 127, crown spread 147, LOR 80Y%.
Condition: Iree is in good health and structure.

Tree =3 Quercus ugritoliv: DBH 77 height 267, crown spread 167, LOR 90v,
Condition: Free 1s in good health and structure.

Frec #6: Clrrus X sinensis: DBH 77, height 187, crown spread 207, LOR 802,
Condition: Tree1s in good health and structure,

Tree =70 Promus wmericang: DBH multi-trunk 57 height 207, crown spread 197, LCR
70%,.

Condition: Free is m good health and structure.

Tree 78 Primus americana: DBH 77 heiaht 167, crown spread 207, LCR 709, W SOCIETY o
4 ! MM

C N . - 4‘?
Condition: Tree is in good health and structure. 5 d{\aro’ S %,
A‘f? [2—\ e 'é&
. z =% 5
Richurd Smith. Arborist ISA WIB743 4 CERTIE 5
0. W, ~rEORIST
E-8745




ARBORIST REPORT

DATE: Julhy 17,2013
SITE: 766 Raymundo Ave. Los Altos, CA 94022
BY: Richard Smith. Arborist ISA W 87454

Bay Arca Tree Specialists

CONTACT: (408} 836-9147 (08T 166-3469
Fax: t408) 728-73598

MAILING ADDRESS: SHEW. Capitol I'xpwy. 2287, San Jose CA 95136

TREES OBSERVED:

Tree #9: Pranus seronna: DBH 157, height 227 crown spread 187, 1.CR 80,
Condition: Tree is in fair health and good structure. There are dead branches in the crown,

Free =100 Platainus racemosa: DBH 287, height 637, crown spread 607, LCR 709,
Condition; [ree is tn pood health and structure,

bree =112 Seguoia sempervirens: DBH multi-trunk 137, height 807, crown spread 2357,
LOR 80Ys,

Condition: Tree is in good health and poor structure. There are included attachments at
Mainstem junction.

Recommaend: Remaonal

Tree =120 Lawrus nobifiy: DB multi-trunk 127 height 307, crown spread 207 T.OR 707,
Condition: Tree is in bair health due to cldorosis. {he structure is poor. The tree is
growing 27 away from foundation with degree of lean away from the house,

Recommend: Removal

Free =130 Schings maoife: DBEH 497 height 377 crown spread 657, LOR 7005,
Condition: Tree is in good health and fair structure.

CIETY
[ ey Op
Q

=1

CERTIFIED ARBORIST
No. WE-87454

CTSP No.sgg

%
€5
- e
e T
o]
5
m

Richard Smith, Arborist ISA W 87434
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ATTACHMENT B

Sierra Davis

From: Michael Milliken [milliken@ymail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 8:48 AM
To: Sierra Davis

Subject: 766 Raymundo

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Dear Ms. Davis,

I'm writing with regard to the proposed plans for 766 Raymundo Ave. I am out of town and
cannot attend the Wednesday evening meeting this week. However, I would like to share my
preference that our street respect and enforce its CC&Rs. I believe that these CC&Rs give
our street a desirable and distinctive character that I do not want to lose. Please accept
this email instead of my speaking at the meeting.

Along these lines, I am disappointed that our neighbors at 705 Raymundo Ave. appear to be

violating these same CC&Rs without consulting the city or their neighbors. Please let me
know what, if anything, I can do to help ensure that the CC&Rs are respected and enforced

along the entire street.
Thank you for your help.
Sincerely,

Michael Milliken

782 Raymundo Ave
Los Altos

Sent from my mobile phone. Please excuse any typos.



Sierra Davis

From: James Woo [jaws241@pacbell.net]
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 11:46 PM
To: Sierra Davis

Subject: 766 Raymundo

Hi Sierra,

We're writing to let vyou know that we're in support of sticking to the 40-foot setback for
766 Raymundo.
Thank wyou.

James and Lisa Woo
809 Raymundo Ave



Sierra Davis

From: Dave Clark [DClark@mindsource.com]
Sent:  Tuesday, February 18, 2014 3:57 PM
To: Sierra Davis

Subject: Re: 766 Raymundo - set back

Sure — as a family who grew up here in the early 60's we feel that the setback is in keeping with the spirit of the area. It would be a shame
to see that change because of a few individuals.

Please register the opinion of all five of us 'old timers'. Our family has discussed this and feel very strongly about maintaining the charm
and the integrity of Raymundo Avenue!

David Clark

Mae Clark

Laurie Clark Bryson
Jim Clark

Daniel Clark

PS: we found the original blue prints for our house — and it references the original planning from 1928 () believe). The subdivision was
officially established in the early 60's after we purchased our house. From a historical perspective then we are talking about eighty years

from the original plans!

From: Sierra Davis <sdavis@|osaltosca.gov>
Date: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 2:56 PM
To: Dave Clark <dclark@mindsource.com>
Subject: RE: 766 Raymundo - set back

Hello,
Thank you for your comment on 766 Raymundo. | will make copies of your email for the commissioners for the meeting tomorrow night.

Thank you,

Sierra Davis

Assistant Planner

City of Los Altos

One North San Antonio Road
Los Altos, CA 94022

Phone: 650-947-2640

NEW! Sign-up to receive City of Los Altos news delivered right to your inbox! www.losaltosca.gov/enotify

From: Dave Clark [mailto: DClark@mindsource.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 2:25 PM

To: Sierra Davis

Subject: 766 Raymundo - set back

Hello Sierra,

Our farnily owns 821 Raymundo where my siblings and | grew up. We wanted to cast our votes in favor of the 40" setback. |think it is important to keep the traditional lot boundaries for both the fivability of the neighborhood and house values.

Dave Clark
650.314.6407

2/27/2014



Sierra Davis

From: Deborah Stern [deborahsternsails@yahoo.com]
Sent: Saturday, February 22, 2014 6:27 PM

To: Sierra Davis

Subject: 766 Raymundo

Just want to say I am in support of maintaining the 40 foot setback in out neighborhood.

Respectfully,

Deborah Stern
790 Raymundo

Sent from my iPhone
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